

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**NO. 23-0917
WOODBURY COUNTY NO. LACV200008**

**LORI AND RONALD RANDOLPH,
Plaintiff-Appellants,**

v.

**AIDAN, LLC,
Defendant, Third-Party Plaintiff, and Appellee,**

v.

**CITY OF SIOUX CITY, IOWA,
Third-Party Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR WOODBURY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ROGER L. SAILER, JUDGE**

APPELLANTS' JOINT FINAL REPLY BRIEF

**STEVEN R. POSTOLKA
NICOLE M. DUBOIS
405 6TH STREET, PO BOX 447
SIOUX CITY, IA 51102**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
CITY OF SIOUX CITY**

**EDWARD J. KEANE
600 4TH ST., STE. 702
SIOUX CITY, IA 51101**

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS
LORI AND RONALD
RANDOLPH**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE COURT SHOULD DISREGARD THE CONTENT IN AIDAN’S BRIEF WHICH DOES NOT APPEAR IN THE PETITION.4

II. THE HIRING/RETENTION/SUSPENSION OF MR. GOUGH IS AN “ACT OR OMISSION” OF THE CITY, AND THE STAIRS WERE UNDER THE CONTROL OF A THIRD PARTY.6

III. AIDAN’S CLAIM IS ONE OF NONFEASANCE, AND THERE IS NO SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN AIDAN AND THE CITY..... 11

A. Aidan’s claim is one of nonfeasance, not misfeasance..... 11

B. The City did not have a special relationship with Aidan. .. 12

IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Breese v. City of Burlington</i> , 945 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2020)	11, 12
<i>Cubit v. Mahaska Cnty.</i> , 677 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 2004).....	6
<i>Estate of McFarlin v. State</i> , 881 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2016).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Humboldt Cnty.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 2018)	11
<i>McCoy v. Thomas L. Cardella & Assocs.</i> , 992 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2023)	8
<i>Motor Club of Iowa v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 251 N.W.2d 510 (Iowa 1977).....	5
<i>Raas v. State</i> , 729 N.W.2d 444 (Iowa 2007)	13
<i>Schoff v. Combined Ins. Co. of America</i> , 604 N.W.2d 43 (Iowa 1999)	9
<i>Wilson v. Nepstad</i> , 282 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 1979).....	13, 14
<i>Young v. HealthPort Technologies, Inc.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2016)	5

Statutes

Iowa Code § 670.4 (2023)	6, 7, 8
Iowa Code § 670.8 (2023)	10

Ordinances

Sioux City Muni. Code § 20.05.030, “Purpose”	15
